capitalization.....   35%   33%   33%   28%   29%

Net debt (total debt

 less cash).....   1,990   (1)   1,537   1,637   932   752

Net debt to total

 capitalization.....   22% (1)   25%   27%   19%   15%

ESOP Preferred Stock,

 net.....   456   454   456   450   434

Shareowners' Equity.....   6,951   (3)   4,499   4,378   4,073   4,306

- --------

(1) Reflects on a pro forma basis net cash proceeds from the sale of UTC's UT

   Automotive unit and net cash consideration to be paid to Sundstrand

   shareowners.

(2) Includes net investment in discontinued UT Automotive operation.

(3) Reflects the estimated after-tax gain from the sale of UTC's UT Automotive

   unit and the pro forma adjustment for the acquisition of Sundstrand.

Operating Segment Data

   Years Ended December 31,

   -------------------------------------------------

   Revenues   Operating Profit

   -------------------------  ----------------------

   1998   1997   1996   1998   1997   1996

In Millions of Dollars   -------  -------  -------  ------  ------  ------

Otis..... $ 5,572  $ 5,548  $ 5,595  $  533  $  465  $  524

Carrier.....   6,922   6,056   5,958   495   458   422

Pratt & Whitney.....   7,876   7,402   6,201   1,024   816   637

Flight Systems.....   2,891   2,804   2,596   287   301   244

UT Automotive.....   2,962   2,987   3,233   169   173   196

   -------  -------  -------  ------  ------  ------

Total segment..... $26,223  $24,797  $23,583  $2,508  $2,213  $2,023

Eliminations and other.....   (508)   (575)   (532)   (98)   (64)   (117)

General corporate expenses...   --   --   --   (243)   (222)   (188)

   -------  -------  -------  ------  ------  ------

Consolidated..... $25,715  $24,222  $23,051  $2,167  $1,927  $1,718

   =======  =======  =======  ======  ======  ======

   S-6

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

  The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered by

this prospectus supplement supplements the description of the general terms and

provisions of debt securities under the heading "Description of Debt

Securities" in the accompanying prospectus. Capitalized terms used in this

prospectus supplement that are otherwise not defined will have the meanings

given to them in the accompanying prospectus.